

No. 10-1385

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

WAYNE TOMLINSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EL PASO CORPORATION AND EL PASO PENSION PLAN,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
ADVISORY COUNCIL AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America

Rae T. Vann
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W. Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5624

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council

February 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT BELOW RULED CORRECTLY THAT CASH BALANCE PENSION PLANS ARE LAWFUL UNDER THE ADEA	7
A. Courts Of Appeals Unanimously Have Concluded That “Wear- Away” Periods Do Not Violate ERISA And Therefore This Court Should Find Them Lawful Under An Identical Provision Of The ADEA.....	7
B. CBP Select Complies With ADEA Subsection 4(i), Which Regulates Benefit Accrual Under Employee Pension Benefit Plans And Compliance With Subsection 4(i) Constitutes Compliance With The Entire Act.....	10
II. STRONG PUBLIC POLICY CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT AFFORDING EMPLOYERS CONTINUED FLEXIBILITY TO CONVERT TO CASH BALANCE PENSION PLANS	13
A. Employers Have Converted To Cash Balance Pension Plans For Valid, Nondiscriminatory Reasons	13
B. Conversion To A Cash Balance Pension Plan Provides More Advantageous Benefits To Employees Than Other Equally Lawful Options, Such As Freezing Or Terminating A Traditional Defined Benefit Plan Or Converting To A Defined Contribution Plan.....	17

C. Pension Plans Are A Voluntary Benefit That Companies Choose To Provide And Undue Constrictions Placed On The Plan Design May Encourage Total Elimination Of These Benefits.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2006)	5, 9, 10
<i>Drutis v. Rand McNally & Co.</i> , 499 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2007)	5, 9
<i>Hirt v. Equitable Retirement Plan</i> , 533 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hurlic v. Southern California Gas Opinion Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008) ..	5, 9
<i>Jensen v. Solvay Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2010)	6, 11
<i>Register v. PNC Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 477 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2007)	5, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	4, 10
29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(4)	5, 6, 11
29 U.S.C. § 623(i)(10)(B)(iii)	12
Employee Retirement Income Security Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001b(c)(2)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(1)(H)	4, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1054(b)(5)(B)(iii)	12
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780	2, 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

- Building a Secure Future for Multiemployer Pension Plans*: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor & Pensions, 111th Cong. (2010).....15
- No Guaranties: As Pension Plans Crumble, Can PBGC Deliver?:* Hearing Before the Senate Special Committee on Aging, 111th Cong. (2009).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 2010 Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. Annual Report16
- Emily Brandon, *The 10 Biggest Pension Failures*, U.S. News & World Report (Sept. 4, 2009).....19
- Impact of Economy on Older Workers: Meeting of Nov. 17, 2010 Before the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission13
- Julia Lynn Coronado & Phillip C. Copeland, *Cash Balance Pension Plan Conversion and the New Economy*, 3 *Journal of Pension Economics & Finance* (Cambridge Univ. Press 2004)14
- Kurt Badenhausen, *The United States of Debt*, Forbes.com (Jan. 20, 2010)20
- Marlene A. Lee & Mark Mather, *U.S. Labor Force Trends*, 63 [no. 2] *Population Bulletin: A Publication of the Population Reference Bureau* (June 2008).....13
- Michael Cooper & Mary Williams Walsh, *Alabama Town’s Failed Pension Is a Warning*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 22, 2010)20
- Scott F. Curtin, U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Alternatives to Frozen Defined Benefit Pension Plans* (Aug. 28, 2009)18
- Thrift Savings Plan, *Annual Limits on Elective Deferrals* (Nov. 2010).....19
- United States Government Accountability Office, *Private Pensions: Changes Needed To Better Protect Multiemployer Pension Benefits* (Oct. 2010)17, 22
